
1 / 4

Cyprus-Nicosia: Electricity, heating, solar and nuclear energy
2023/S 125-397774

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: University of Cyprus
National registration number: 1654
Postal address: University Campus, 1 Panepistimiou Avenue,Aglantzia
Town: Nicosia
NUTS code: CY Κύπρος  / Kýpros
Postal code: 2109
Country: Cyprus
Contact person: Mr. Doros Theodorou / Mr. Costas Charalambous
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +357 22894000
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
Education

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
UCY-2022-045-CDO: TENDER COMPETITION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF PHOTOVOLTAIC PARK 
“APOLLON” - PHASE A
Reference number: UCY-2022-045-CDO

II.1.2) Main CPV code
09300000 Electricity, heating, solar and nuclear energy

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

1 / 4

mailto:procurement@ucy.ac.cy
https://www.eprocurement.gov.cy/epps/cft/prepareViewCfTWS.do?resourceId=6188282
https://www.ucy.ac.cy
https://www.eprocurement.gov.cy
https://www.eprocurement.gov.cy


2 / 4

II.1.4) Short description:
EPC of the Apollon 5 MWp PV Plant and a 2.35 MWh Battery Energy Storage System at University of Cyprus

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 6 000 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
31712331 Photovoltaic cells
45000000 Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: CY000 Κύπρος / Kýpros
Main site or place of performance:
Campus of the University of Cyprus located in Aglantzia, Nicosia, Cyprus

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
EPC of the Apollon 5 MWp PV Plant and a 2.35 MWh Battery Energy Storage System at University of Cyprus

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Price

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 6 000 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 34
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
The Project is funded from European Union Structural Funds and National Resources.

II.2.14) Additional information
n/a

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
As stated in the procurement documents

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

2 / 4



3 / 4

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
As stated in the procurement documents

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to performing the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 19/09/2023
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 19/09/2023
Local time: 12:30

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Tenders Review Authority
Postal address: 81-83 Griva Digeni Avenue, 2nd Floor, P.O. Box 24820 
Town: Nicosia
Postal code: 1304
Country: Cyprus
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +357 22445100
Fax:  +357 22445107
Internet address: 

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:

3 / 4

mailto:tra@aap.gov.cy
http://www.tra.gov.cy


4 / 4

1. Every interested economic operator who has or had an interest in being awarded the Contract and who
has sustained or is likely to sustain a loss as a result of an act or decision of the Contracting Authority which 
precedes the signature of the Contract and for which it is alleged that it violates any provision of the legislation 
in force, has the right to file a recourse to the Tenders Review Authority in accordance with the provisions of the 
Law on the Review Procedures concerning the Award of Public Contracts of 2010 (Law 104(I)/2010).. 2. To file 
a recourse to the Tenders Review Authority, the applicant must pay a non-refundable fee which is deposited 
into the General Government Account. More details are given in the Website of the Tenders Review Authority 
3. Regarding the manner and procedure for filing recourses, the manner in which these 
are examined and the procedure for the issue of the relevant rulings, the provisions of the Law on the Review 
Procedures concerning the Award of Public Contracts of 2010 (Law 104(I)/2010) shall apply.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Tenders Review Authority
Postal address: 81-83 Griva Digeni Avenue, 2nd Floor, P.O. Box 24820 
Town: Nicosia
Postal code: 1304
Country: Cyprus
E-mail:
Telephone:  +357 22445100
Fax:  +357 22445107
Internet address:

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
28/06/2023

4 / 4

www.tra.gov.cy
mailto:tra@aap.gov.cy
http://www.tra.gov.cy

